Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Dr. Peter Havel (CEO)

2.1.8 Test Location and Test Equipment Used
This test was carried out in Shielded room - cabin no. 1.
Type Designation T-ID Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
EMI test receiver  ESU8  19904  100232  Rohde & Schwarz
V-network ESH 3-Z5 18919 894785/005 Rohde & Schwarz
Table 9
TU - Traceability Unscheduled
O/P Mon – Output Monitored using calibrated equipment
N/A - Not Applicable
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 14 of 52
2.2 Radiated Disturbance
2.2.1 Specification Reference
FCC 47 CFR Part 15B and ICES-003, Clause 15.109 and 6.2
2.2.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State
Volcano HYBRID, S/N: VH123456 - Modification State 0
2.2.3 Date of Test
2018-05-08
2.2.4 Test Method
The EUT was set up in a semi-anechoic chamber on a remotely controlled turntable and placed on
a non-conductive table 0.8m above a reference ground plane.
A prescan of the EUT emissions profile was made while varying the antenna-to-EUT azimuth and
antenna -to-EUT polarization using a peak detector; measurements were taken at a 3m distance.
Using the prescan list of the highest emissions detected, their bearing and associated antenna
polarization, the EUT was then formally measured using a Quasi-Peak, Peak, Average detector as
appropriate. The readings were maximized by adjusting the antenna height, polarization and
turntable azimuth, in accordance with the specification.
2.2.5 Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 22,0 °C
Relative Humidity 34,0 %
2.2.6 Specification Limits
Required Specification Limits, Field Strength (Class B @ 3m)
Frequency Range (MHz) (µV/m) (dBµV/m)
30 to 88 100 40
88 to 216 150 43.5
216 to 960 200 46.0
Above 960 500 54
Supplementary information:
Quasi-peak detector to be used for measurements < 1GHz
Average detector to be used for measurements > 1GHz
Table 10
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 15 of 52
2.2.7 Test Results
Results for Configuration and Mode: 120 V / 60 Hz AC Powered, Heat and Air on,
Bluetooth on

2.2.8 Test Location and Test Equipment Used
This test was carried out in Semi anechoic room - cabin no. 8.
Type Designation T-ID Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
Trilog antenna VULB 9163 19918 9163-408 Schwarzbeck
Semi anechoic room No. 8 19917 --- Albatross
Table 12
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 19 of 52
2.3 Spurious Radiated Emissions
2.3.1 Specification Reference
FCC 47 CFR Part 15C, Industry Canada RSS-247 and Industry Canada RSS-GEN, Clause 15.247
(d), 15.205, 5.5 and 6.13
2.3.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State
S&B Module, S/N: NA, Test Sample 1 - Modification State 0
2.3.3 Date of Test
2018-02-08 to 2018-02-09
2.3.4 Test Method
Testing was performed in accordance with ANSI C63.10-2013 clause 6.3, 6.5 and 6.6.
Plots for average measurements were taken in accordance with ANSI C63.10-2013 clause
4.1.4.2.3 to characterize the EUT. Where emissions were detected, final average measurements
were taken in accordance with ANSI C63.10-2013 clause 4.1.4.2.2.
The plots shown are the characterization of the EUT. The limits on the plots represent the most
stringent case for restricted bands, (54/74 dBuV/m) when compared to 20 dBc outside restricted
bands. The limits shown have been used as a threshold to determine where further measurements
are necessary. Where results are within 10 dB of the limits shown on the plots, further investigation
was carried out and reported in results tables.
The following conversion can be applied to convert from dBµV/m to µV/m:
10^(Field Strength in dBμV/m/20).
Test distance:
Frequency Range  Test Distance  Correction of Final Result
0.03 to 6.0 GHz  3 m   No correction
6.0 to 26.5 GHz   1 m    Final result corrected by -10 dB
2.3.5 Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 22,0 °C
Relative Humidity 25,0 %
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 20 of 52
2.3.6 Test Results
BLE-Module in Testing Mode
Frequency
(MHz)
QuasiPeak
(dBµV/m)
Limit
(dBµV/m)
Margin
(dB)
Meas.
Time
(ms)
Bandwidth
(kHz)
Height
(cm)
Pol Azimuth
(deg)
Corr.
(dB)
46.140 24.35 40.00 15.65 1000.0 120.000 103.0 V 63.0 15.3
213.420 29.84 43.50 13.66 1000.0 120.000 116.0 H -82.0 13.1
298.770 32.31 46.00 13.69 1000.0 120.000 103.0 H -104.0 15.5
Table 13 - 2402 MHz - 30 MHz to 1 GHz Emissions Results
Figure 15 - 2402 MHz - 30 MHz to 1 GHz - Horizontal and Vertical

3 Test Equipment Information
3.1 General Test Equipment Used
Type Designation T-ID Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
Trilog antenna VULB 9163 19918 9163-408 Schwarzbeck
Semi anechoic room No. 8 19917 --- Albatross
EMI test receiver  ESU8  19904  100232  Rohde & Schwarz
V-network ESH 3-Z5 18919 894785/005 Rohde & Schwarz
Spectrum Analyzer FSV40 20219 ---  Rohde & Schwarz
Table 32
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 50 of 52
4 Measurement Uncertainty
For a 95% confidence level, the measurement uncertainties for defined systems are:
Radio Testing
Test Name kp
Expanded
Uncertainty
Note
Occupied Bandwidth 2.0 ±1.14 % 2
RF-Frequency error 1.96 ±1 · 10-7 7
RF-Power, conducted carrier 2 ±0.079 dB 2
RF-Power uncertainty for given BER 1.96 +0.94 dB / -1.05 7
RF power, conducted, spurious emissions 1.96 +1.4 dB / -1.6 dB 7
RF power, radiated
25 MHz – 4 GHz 1.96 +3.6 dB / -5.2 dB 8
1 GHz – 18 GHz 1.96 +3.8 dB / -5.6 dB 8
18 GHz – 26.5 GHz 1.96 +3.4 dB / -4.5 dB 8
40 GHz – 170 GHz 1.96 +4.2 dB / -7.1 dB 8
Spectral Power Density, conducted 2.0 ±0.53 dB 2
Maximum frequency deviation
300 Hz – 6 kHz 2 ±2,89 % 2
6 kHz – 25 kHz 2 ±0.2 dB 2
Maximum frequency deviation for FM 2 ±2,89 % 2
Adjacent channel power 25 MHz – 1 GHz 2 ±2.31 % 2
Temperature 2 ±0.39 K 4
(Relative) Humidity 2 ±2.28 % 2
DC- and low frequency AC voltage
DC voltage 2 ±0.01 % 2
AC voltage up to 1 kHz 2 ±1.2 % 2
Time 2 ±0.6 % 2
Table 33
Document Number: TR-65350-25670-05 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 51 of 52
Radio Interference Emission Testing
Test Name kp
Expanded
Uncertainty
Note
Conducted Voltage Emission
9 kHz to 150 kHz (50/50µH AMN) 2 ± 3.8 dB 1
150 kHz to 30 MHz (50/50µH AMN) 2 ± 3.4 dB 1
100 kHz to 200 MHz (50/5µH AMN) 2 ± 3.6 dB 1
Discontinuous Conducted Emission
9 kHz to 150 kHz (50/50µH AMN) 2 ± 3.8 dB 1
150 kHz to 30 MHz (50/50µH AMN) 2 ± 3.4 dB 1
Conducted Current Emission
9 kHz to 200 MHz 2 ± 3.5 dB 1
Magnetic Fieldstrength
9 kHz to 30 MHz (with loop antenna) 2 ± 3.9 dB 1
9 kHz to 30 MHz (large-loop antenna 2 m) 2 ± 3.5 dB 1
Radiated Emission
Test distance 1 m (ALSE)
9 kHz to 150 kHz 2 ± 4.6 dB 1
150 kHz to 30 MHz 2 ± 4.1 dB 1
30 MHz to 200 MHz 2 ± 5.2 dB 1
200 MHz to 2 GHz 2 ± 4.4 dB 1
2 GHz to 3 GHz 2 ± 4.6 dB 1
Test distance 3 m
30 MHz to 300 MHz 2 ± 4.9 dB 1
300 MHz to 1 GHz 2 ± 5.0 dB 1